Building, respectively.  As of the date of this report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price
allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The purchase price allocation is preliminary
and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2009
Annual Report on Form 10-K and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2010. The pro
forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company’s financial position or the results of
operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisitions of the Properties all had
occurred by the first day of the periods presented; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as
of any future date or for any future period.

F-9

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

   ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 32,246  $ 10,124(2)  $ 42,370
Building and improvements   69,014   40,498(2)   109,512

   101,260   50,622   151,882
Less: accumulated depreciation   678   —   678

   100,582   50,622   151,204
Mortgage Notes Receivables   14,983   —   14,983
Real Estate Investments, net   115,565   50,622   166,187

Cash and cash equivalents   272,269   (49,442)(2)  222,827
Tenant and other receivables   422   —   422
Notes Receivables   1,016   —   1,016
Deposits   2,000   (1,180)(2)  820
Acquired lease intangible asset, net of accumulated amortization   5,050   —   5,050
Income taxes receivable   1,236   —   1,236
Prepaid expenses   358   —   358
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   2,051   —   2,051
Other   58   —   58

   Total assets  $ 400,025  $ —  $ 400,025

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities:

Acquired lease intangible liability, net  $ 3,843  $ —  $ 3,843
Accrued expenses   2,126   —   2,126
Due to related party   6   —   6
Tenants’ security deposit   348   —   348
Other liabilities   1,155   —   1,155
Total liabilities  $ 7,478  $ —  $ 7,478

   Equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   4   —   4
Additional-paid-in capital   403,643   —   403,643
Accumulated deficit   (10,233)   (10,233)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (869)   —   (869)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.   shareholders’ equity   392,545   —   392,545
Noncontrolling interests   2   —   2
Total equity   392,547   —   392,547

   Total liabilities and equity  $  400,025  $ —  $ 400,025

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)

Happy
Valley Town

Center
Oregon City

Point
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 3,457  $ 1,264  $ 412  $ 206(3)  $ 5,339
Recoveries from tenants   807   268   115   1,190
Mortgage receivable   18   18
Other income   —   8   7   —   15
Total revenues   4,282   1,540   534   206   6,562

Operating expenses
Property operating   736   176   170   1,082
Property taxes   480   181   68   729
Depreciation and amortization   1,282   519(5)   1,801
General & Administrative Expenses   4,214   4,214
Acquisition transaction costs   1,003   50(4)   1,053
Total operating expenses   7,715   357   238   569   8,879

Operating (loss) income   (3,433)   1,183   296   (363)   (2,317)
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest income   702   (104)(6)  598
Net (loss) income Attributable to
Retail Opportunity Investments
Corp.  $ (2,731)  $ 1,183  $ 296  $ (467)  $ (1,719)

Pro Forma Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   41,570   41,570

Loss per share
Basic and diluted:  $ (0.07)   $ (0.04)

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical

Happy
Valley Town

Center
Oregon City

Point
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 46  $ 2,568  $ 806  $ 160(3)  $ 3,580
Recoveries from tenants   —   511   210   721
Other income   —   33   14   —   47
Total revenues   46   3,112   1,030   160   4,348

Operating expenses
Property operating   9   253   211   473
Property taxes   —   326   129   455
General and administrative   11,145   31   11,176
Property acquisition costs   202   50(4)   252
Depreciation and Amortization   29   1,038(5)   1,067
Total operating expenses   11,385   610   340   1,088   13,423

Operating (loss) income   (11,339)   2,502   690   (928)   (9,075)
Interest income   1,705   (218)(6)  1,487
(Loss) income before Provision for
Income Taxes   (9,634)   2,502   690   (1,146)   (7,588)
Benefit for Income Taxes   (268)   (268)
Net (loss) income for period  $ (9,366)  $ 2,502  $ 690  $ (1,146)  $ 7,320)

Pro Forma Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   49,735   49,735

Loss per share
Basic and diluted:  $ (0.19)   $ (0.15)

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-12

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet